

Notice

8-12 Washington Avenue – Hastings on Hudson MGP Site

Remediation Project – Soil Excavation

Friday, February 16, 2018

As part of the manufactured gas plant (MGP) remediation program, Con Edison will be excavating and replacing two feet of soil at 10-12 Washington Ave. This property is located on the site of the former Hastings MGP, which operated from 1867-1902. Prior investigations at this location show limited MGP impacts and the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) has determined that the shallow soil should be removed and a clean cover installed. Work procedures approved by the NYSDEC and the New York State Department of Health, including a community air monitoring plan, will be put in place, and there is not expected to be any health impact to the local community.

We will be working from February 22^{th} thru March 16^{th} 2018.

On 10-12 Washington Avenue between Warburton Avenue & Southside Avenue.

Weekdays 7:30am-5pm

Community Impacts:

- Parking restrictions on eleven parking spots on Ridge Street during construction
- Potential noise from a vacuum truck
- Workers wearing protective gear

We apologize for any inconvenience this work may cause.

For more information or to receive updates on this project, please visit conedison.com/mgp or contact Westchester Regional & Community Affairs at 1-877-602-6633, or e-mail us at WALSHB@coned.com.